

ITEM NOS.15+61

COURT NO.7

(REVISED)
SECTION IV-BS U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

ITEM NO. 15

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 19968/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-11-2021 in RFA No. 143/2020 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

JAGDISH (DEAD) THROUGH LRS & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.109619/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

WITH

Diary No(s). 19566/2023 (IV-B)

(IA No.108453/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

ITEM NO.61SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 19580/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18-11-2021 in RFA No. 358/2020 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

OM PARKASH (NOW DECEASED) REP. THROUGH HIS LRS & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

([TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO. 15 I.E. Diary No. 19968/2023. (IA No.120072/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

WITH

Diary No(s). 20008/2023 (IV-B)

(I.A. No.120675/2023- PERMISSION TO FILE SLP...)

(I.A. No.120677/2023-SUBSTITUTION)

(I.A.No.120679/2023-DELAY IN FILING ABATEMENT APPLICATION)

(I.A. No.120678/2023-APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE ABATEMENT)

Date : 05-07-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

For Petitioner(s) M/S. Lawfic, AOR
Mr. Koshy John, Adv.
Ms. Athira G. Nair, Adv.
Mr. Sriram Parakkat, Adv.
Mr. Sreenath S, Adv.
Mr. Adithya Santosh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay in all the matters is condoned.

1. Application (I.A. No.120675/2023) seeking permission to file Special Leave Petition is granted.
2. Application (I.A. No.120677/2023)) seeking substitution is allowed subject to all just exceptions after condoning the delay (I.A.No.120679/2023) and setting aside abatement(I.A. No.120678/2023)
3. Cause title be amended accordingly.
4. Issue notice to the respondents.
5. Tag along with SLP(C) No.4487/2022, 4872/2022, 4996/2022 and other connected matters.

(NISHA KHULBEY)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(DIPTI KHURANA)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR